

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X		
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	20 Civ. 10832 (AT) (SN)
	:	
- against -	:	ECF Case
	:	
RIPPLE LABS, INC., BRADLEY GARLINGHOUSE,	:	
and CHRISTIAN A. LARSEN,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----X		

**PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S
REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

Jorge G. Tenreiro
Dugan Bliss
Robert Moye
Benjamin Hanauer
Mark Sylvester
Daphna A. Waxman
Jon A. Daniels
Ladan F. Stewart

Attorneys for Plaintiff
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION
New York Regional Office
200 Vesey Street, Suite 400
New York, New York 10281
(212) 336-0153 (Stewart)
steawrtla@sec.gov

May 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Movants Can Offer Nothing Beyond What Defendants Can Provide and Have Provided the Court.....	5
II. Movants Are Too Partial to Serve as Amici.....	7
III. Movants’ Participation as “Elevated Amici” Who Are Exempt from Discovery Prejudices the SEC.....	8
IV. Movants Inappropriately Seek to Expand the Issues in this Case	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Bird Conservancy v. Harvey</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 292 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	5
<i>Andersen v. Leavitt</i> , No. 03 Civ. 6115, 2007 WL 2343672 (E.D.N.Y. Aug 13, 2007).....	3
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Expeditors Int’l of Wash. Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5643 (KBF), 2012 WL 6200958 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2012).....	3-4, 6
<i>In re N.Y. City Policing During Summer 2020 Demonstrations</i> , No. 20 Civ. 8924 (CM), 2021 WL 1669784 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2021)	4
<i>Jamaica Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. United Health Gp., Inc.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 489, 497 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	2
<i>Jin v. Ministry of State Security</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2008).....	7
<i>Lehman XS Trust, Series 2006-GP2 v. Greenpoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 7935, 2014 WL 265784 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2014)	3, 5
<i>Long Island Soundkeeper Fund, Inc. v. New York Athletic Club</i> , No. 94 Civ. 0436, 1995 WL 358777 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 1995).....	3, 7
<i>New York v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , No. 19 Civ. 8876 (JSR), 2019 WL 7816835 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2019)	4
<i>Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of South Portland</i> , 15 Civ. 54 (JAW), 2017 WL 79948 (D. Me. Jan. 9, 2017)	9
<i>Russell v. Board of Plumbing Examiners of Cty. of Westchester</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997)	3, 7
<i>SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 2937, 2003 WL 22000340 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2003)	3, 7
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	10

Strasser v. Doorley,
432 F.2d 567 (1st Cir. 1970) 8

United States v. Ahmed,
788 F. Supp. 196, 198 n.1 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 5

United States v. El-Gabronny,
844 F. Supp. 955 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 2

United States v. Gotti,
755 F. Supp. 1157 (E.D.N.Y. 1991) 2, 3, 6

Waste Mgmt. of Penn., Inc. v. City of York,
162 F.R.D. 34 (M.D. Pa. 1995) 2-3

Weininger v. Castro,
462 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 7

Women for America First v. De Blasio,
No. 20 Civ. 5746 (LGS), 2020 WL 4904057 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2020) 2, 3

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77e 10

15 U.S.C. § 78u(g) 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 1, 4
